Dane.

Rocksbury.

Cha<u>n</u> 134

An act in relation to certain school districts in Fond du Lac county.

THE People of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. The act of the territorial legislature, approved March 11th, 1848, dividing the town of Rosendale, and organizing the town of Springvale in the county of Fond du Lac, shall in no way effect [affect] the organizing or boundaries of any school district previously organized in the town of Rosendale.

Sec. 2. The trustees of any such school district are hereby authorized to issue their warrant and collect any tax which has

been heretofore assessed and not collected.

HARRISON C. HOBART, Speaker of the Assembly. J. E. HOLMES,

Lt. Governor and President of the Senate.

Approved, March 21, 1849. NELSON DEWEY.

Chap 135 An act to divide the town of Dane, in Dane county, into two separate towns.

THE People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate

and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. So much of the town of Dane in Dane county, as is comprised in township number nine north of range number eight east, is hereby organized into a separate town by the name of Dane, and the first town meeting shall be held at the house of

William Dunlop in said township.

SEC. 2. So much of said town of Dane, as is comprised in township number nine north of range number seven east, is hereby organized into a separate town by the name of Rocksbury, and the first town meeting shall be held at Zachariah Bowers' in said township.

The town meetings mentioned in this act shall be held on the first Tuesday of April next, and this act shall take effect on

that day.

HARRISON C. HOBART, Speaker of the Assembly. JOHN E. HOLMES,

Lt. Governor and President of the senate. Approved, March 21, 1849.

NELSON DEWEY.

Chap 136

An act to divide the town of Brighton, in the county of Winnebago.

THE people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do cnact as follows:

Section 1. All that part of Winnebago county embraced in town number eighteen north, range number sixteen east, is hereby

organized into a separate town by the name of Winnebago, and Winnebago. the first town meeting shall be held in the village Oshkosh in said

town, on the first Tuesday of April next.

SEC. 2. All that part of Winnebago county embraced in town seventeen north of range number sixteen east, and town seventeen north range seventeen east, is hereby organized into a separate Brighton. town by the name of Brighton, and the first town meeting shall be held on the first Tuesday of April next, at the house of D. Chamberlain in the said town of Brighton.

This act shall take effect from and after the first day of April next.

> HARRISON C. HOBART, Speaker of the Assembly. JOHN E. HOLMES.

Lt. Governor, and President of the Senate.

Approved, March 22, 1849.

NELSON DEWEY.

An act submitting the question of the extension of the right of suffrage Chap 137 wa vote of the People.

THE People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate

and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. A separate ballo: may be given at the ensuing Vote on colorgeneral election by every person having a right to vote, to be de- ed saffrage. posited in a separate box, upon the question of the adoption as a law of section two of this bill. Upon the ballots given for the adoption of section two of this bill, shall be written or printed, or partly written and partly printed, the words "Equal suffrage to colored persons, Yes," and upon ballots given against the adoption of section two, in like manner, the words "Equal suffrage to colored persons, No," and said ballots shall be so folded that the words "equal suffrage" shall appear on the outside. If at the said election a majority of all the votes cast at such election shall be given in favor of equal suffrage to colored person[s], then said section two of this bill shall be a law.

SEC. 2. Every male colored inhabitant of the age of twenty- Who qualifione years or upwards, who shall have resided in this state for one ed. year next preceding any election, shall be deemed a qualified elector at such election, and eligible to hold any office in the state. subjected however to the regulations contained in sections two, three, four, five and six of the constitution of this state.

> HARRISON C. HOBART, Speaker of the Assembly. JOHN E. HOLMES,

Lt. Governor and President of the Senate.

Approved, March 22, 1849.

NELSON DEWEY.